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HERZ - PUMPENGRUPPE Simple 3 F532 
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Bitte nehmen Sie zur Kenntnis:  Alle Spezifikationen und Informationen in diesem Dokument wurden aufgrund der zum Zeitpunkt der Drucklegung verfügbaren Informationen
erstellt und dienen nur zu Informationszwecken. HERZ Armaturen behält sich das Recht vor, Produkte sowie deren technische Spezifikationen und / oder
Funktionen entsprechend dem technologischen Fortschritt und den Anforderungen zu ändern. Alle Diagramme haben symbolischen Charakter und erheben keinen
Anspruch auf Vollständigkeit. Alle Abbildungen von Herz-Produkten sind symbolische Darstellungen und können daher vom tatsächlichen Produkt optisch abweichen.
Farben können aufgrund der verwendeten Drucktechnologie abweichen. Bei weiteren Fragen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihre nächstgelegene HERZ-Niederlassung.
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HERZ - PUMPENGRUPPE Simple 3 F532

Abmessungen, mm
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Art. Nr.
M*  

[mm]
G* 
[“]

G1** 
[“]

H  
[mm]

H1  
[mm]

H2 
[mm]

H3 
[mm]

H4 
[mm]

L 
[mm]

L1 
[mm]

L2 
[mm]

L3 
[mm]

L4 
[mm]

L5 
[mm]

L6 
[mm]

L7 
[mm]

Gewicht  
[kg]

Ausfüh-
rung

3 F532 34 M30 x 1,5 1 3/4 233-66 130 364 117 33 84 45,6 50 49 210 210 11 20 4,8 mit 
Pumpe

3 F532 36 M30 x 1,5 1 3/4 / / / 117 33 / 45,6 50 49 210 210 11 20 3,2 ohne 
Pumpe

*Außengewinde **Innengewinde

Material und Konstruktion
Gehäuse des Mischventils   geschmiedetes Messing gem. EN 12165; CW 617N 
Distanzstück    geschmiedetes Messing gem. EN 12165; CW 617N 
Holländerverschraubung    geschmiedetes Messing gem. EN 12165; CW 617N 
Exzenter-Anschlussverschraubung                Messingguss gem. EN 1982; CC753 
Dichtungen    EPDM 
Rückflussverhinderer   POM 
Thermometeranzeige                0 - 80 °C 
Außengewinde    gem. ISO 228-1 
Innengewinde    gem. ISO 7-1 
Sicherheitsanlegethermostat  Afriso GAT/7HC
Thermostatkopf:                 1 9420 88 (20 °C - 50 °C)
Pumpe:                                                           3 F532 34 - WILO PARA 15-130/6-43/SC
                                                                        3 F532 36 - ohne Pumpe
Anwendungsbereich
Die PUMPENGRUPPE Simple ermöglicht den Anschluss eines Niedertemperatur-Flächenheizsystems 
(Fußbodenheizung, Wandheizung) innerhalb eines Hochtemperatursystems. Das Set besteht aus 
Umwälzpumpe, 3-Wege-Mischventil mit Thermostatkopf, Rückflussverhinderer, Distanzstück, Tauchhülse, 
Sicherheitsanlegethermostat, zwei Holländerverschraubungen und zwei Kugelhähnen mit Holländerverschraubungen. 
Die PUMPENGRUPPE Simple regelt den Sekundärheizkreis und darüber die Raumtemperatur (je nach Bedarf). Die 
Vorlauftemperatur kann auf einen konstanten Wert oder nach Bedarf eingestellt werden.
Montage
Die PUMPENGRUPPE Simple für Fußbodenheizung kann direkt an eine Hochtemperaturheizung montiert werden. 
Die Einbaulage ist beliebig. Die PUMPENGRUPPE Simple wird mittels freidrehender Überwurfmutter direkt an 
den Fußbodenheizungsverteilern angeschlossen. Die Anschlüsse der Pumpe sind nicht vollständig angeschraubt, 
damit der Installateur die Position der Pumpe gegebenenfalls anpassen kann. Nach der Montage der Pumpe muss 
der Installateur die Anschlüsse auf Dichtheit prüfen. Bei Verunreinigungen im Medium (hartes Wasser, Schmutz 
usw.) muss ein Filter eingebaut werden, da sonst die Ventildichtungen beschädigt werden können. Der beigepackte 
Sicherheitsanlegethermostat Afriso GAT / 7HC schützt das System vor Überhitzung. Fachpersonal stellt die max. 
Temperatur am Vorlauf ein und montiert des Sicherheitsanlegethermostats an der oberen Mischeinheit (Position 6 
auf dem Bild, Seite 3).
Messing
HERZ verwendet hochwertiges Messing, welches den Normen DIN EN 12164, DIN EN 12165 und DIN EN 1982
entspricht. Teile der Pumpengruppe Simple werden aufgrund der exzellenten Korrosionsbeständigkeit und der hohen
Festigkeit aus Messing gefertigt.
Gemäß Art 33 der REACH-Verordnung (EG Nr. 1907/2006) sind wir verpflichtet, darauf hinzuweisen, dass 
der Stoff Blei auf der SVHC-Liste geführt wird und dass alle aus Messing bestehenden Bauteile, die in unseren 
Erzeugnissen verarbeitet sind, mehr als 0,1 % (w/w) Blei (CAS: 7439-92-1 / EINECS: 231-100-4) enthalten. Da Blei 
als Legierungsbestandteil fest gebunden ist, sind keine Expositionen zu erwarten und daher sind keine zusätzlichen
Angaben zur sicheren Verwendung notwendig.
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HERZ - Mixing set

Dimensions

Art. Nr. M*  
[mm]

G* 
[in]

G1** 
[in]

H  
[mm]

H1  
[mm]

H2 
[mm]

H3 
[mm]

H4 
[mm]

L 
[mm]

L1 
[mm]

L2 
[mm]

L3 
[mm]

L4 
[mm]

L5 
[mm]

L6 
[mm]

L7 
[mm]

Weight 
[kg]

1732005 M30 x 1,5 1 3/4  233 130 364 117 33 84 45,6 50 49 210 210 11 20 4,8 

1732007 M30 x 1,5 1 3/4 / / / 117 33 / 45,6 50 49 210 210 11 20 3,2

Material and construction
Mixing valve body:   forged brass acc. to EN 12165; CW 617N 
Spacer body:    forged brass acc. to EN 12165; CW 617N 
Holland connector:    forged brass acc. to EN 12165; CW 617N 
Eccentric piece:    casted brass acc. to EN 1982; CC753  
Gaskets:   EPDM 
Non-return valve body:   POM 
Measuring range of thermometers:  0 - 80 °C 
External threads:    acc. to ISO 228-1 
Internal thread:    acc. to ISO 7-1 
Contact thermostat:   Afriso GAT/7HC 
Thermostatic head:   1 9420 88 (20 °C - 50 °C)
Pump:    1 7320 05 - WILO PARA 15-130/6-43/SC
      1 7320 07 - Without pump

Field of application
Mixing set is used in high-temperature heating systems when there is a need to warm up low-temperature heating 
system - radiant heating (floor / wall heating). The set consists of mixing valve with thermostatic head, non-return 
valve, spacer, immersion sleeve, contact control thermostat, two holland connectors and two ball valves with holland 
conectors. Mixing set controlls secundary heating circuit by which it controlls the temperature in room (depending on the 
needs). Return flow temperature can be regulated to a constant value or according to the needs of the user. 

Assembly
Mixing set for underfloor heating can be mounted directly on high – temperature heating system. The mounting position 
is arbitrary.  By using the connectors with free moving nut we can mount the mixing set directly to the distributors for 
floor heating systems. Connections on the pump are not completely screwed in, as the installer can adjust the position 
of the pump to its needs. After assembly, the installer must check connections on the pump for water tightness. In case 
there are impurities in the medium (hard water, dust, etc.) it must be installed a filter, otherwise impurities may damage 
the valve seals. Included contact thermostat Afriso GAT / 7HC protects the system from overheating. Authorized installer 
set the max. temperature on the outlet and mounts the contact thermostat on the upper mixing unit (position 6 on 
components picture, page 3).

Brass 
HERZ use top-quality brass that responds to the latest European norms DIN EN 12164 and DIN EN 12165. Housings of 
ball valves are made from brass due to its good strength, excellent corrosion resistance and variety of other properties.

0
-66

*External thread **Internal thread

0
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HERZ - PUMPENGRUPPE Simple 3 F532 

Wartung
Gemäß EN 806-5 (Punkt 6. Betrieb) sollen die Kugelhähne immer vollständig geöffnet oder geschlossen sein und 
in regelmäßigen Abständen betätigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie betriebsbereit bleiben. HERZ-Kugelhähne 
sollen mindestens zweimal im Jahr regelmäßig geschlossen und geöffnet werden. Das verhindert, dass  Kugelhähne 
stecken bleiben und verringern die Möglichkeit von Korrosion im Inneren des Kugelhahns.
Entsorgungshinweis
Die Entsorgung der HERZ - PUMPENGRUPPE Simple dürfen die Gesundheit oder die Umwelt nicht gefährden. 
Nationale Rechtsvorschriften für die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung der HERZ - PUMPENGRUPPE Simple sind zu 
beachten.
Betriebsdaten
Nenndruck                                                                  6 bar
Max. Betriebstemperatur                                            110 °C (empfohlen max. 50 °C)
Min. Betriebstemperatur                                              2 °C
kvs −AB−A:                                                                  5,0
kvs −AB−B:                                                                  3,8
Hub des Mischventils                                                   3,7 mm
Druckdifferenz zwischen den Heizkreisen                   Δpprimär K > psekundär K

Durchflussmedium:
Heizungswasser gem. ÖNORM H5195 bzw. VDI- Standard 2035. Die Verwendung von Ethylen- oder Propylenglykol in 
einem Mischungsverhältnis von 25 bis 50 Vol. % ist zulässig. EPDM-Dichtungen können durch Mineralölschmierstoffe 
angegriffen werden und somit zum Versagen der EPDM-Dichtungen führen. Informationen zum Frost- und 
Korrosionsschutz von Glykolprodukten finden Sie in der Dokumentation des Herstellers.

Komponenten der HERZ PUMPENGRUPPE Simple

1. 3-Wege-Mischventil
2. Rückflussverhinderer
3. Thermostatkopf 1 9420 88
4. Thermometer für den Vorlauf
5. Umwälzpumpe Wilo PARA 15-130/6-43/SC
    (3 F532 36 - ohne Pumpe)
6. Distanzstück
7. Tauchhülse
8. Anschlussverschraubungen mit freidrehenderen 
Überwurfmuttern
9. Kugelhähne
10. Sicherheitsanlegethermostat
11. Exzenter-Anschlussverschraubung
 
*Jedes Set enthält 4 zusätzliche EPDM-Dichtungen 
zur Flachdichtung und 2 Anschlussverschraubungen 
mit freidrehender Überwurfmutter.

Durchflusscharakteristik des Mischventils
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HERZ - Mixing set

Maintaince
According to EN 806-5 (point 6. Operation) valves should always be in their fully opened or closed position and actuated 
at regular intervals to ensure they remain operational. Therefore HERZ Ball valves should be closed and opened 
periodically at least twice a year. This prevents the ball valve from blocking, reduces sediment deposition and reduces 
the possibility of corrosion inside the valve.

Disposal instructions
The disposal of HERZ Mixing set must not endanger the health or the environment. National legal regulations for proper 
disposal of the HERZ Mixing set have to been followed.

Operating data
Nominal pressure:    6 bar  
Max. operating temperature:    110 °C (suggested max. 50 °C) 
Min. operating temperature:    2 °C  
kvs  −AB−A:    5,0
kvs  −AB−B:    3,8  
Stroke of the mixing valve:    3,7 mm
Pressure difference between circuits:    ∆pprimary c>psecondary c 

Medium:
Heating water according to ÖNORM H5195 or VDI- Standard 2035. The use of ethylene, or propylene glycol in a 
mixing ratio 25- 50% is allowed. EPDM gaskets can be affected by Mineral oils lubricants and thus lead to failure of the 
EPDM seals. Please refer to manufacturers documentation when using ethylene glycol products for frost and corrosion 
protection.
 

Components and labels of HERZ mixing set
1. Mixing valve
2. Non-return valve
3. Thermostatic head 1 9420 88
4. Thermometer of inlet flow
5. Circulation pump Wilo PARA 15-130/6-43/SC 
    (1732007 space for pump)
6. Spacer
7. Immersion sleeve
8. Connectors with free moving nut
9. Ball valves
10. Contact control thermostat
11. Eccentric connector
 
*each set contains 4 additional pcs
of EPDM gaskets for flat sealing, 
2 connectors with free moving nut.
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HERZ - PUMPENGRUPPE Simple 3 F532

HERZ - PUMPENGRUPPE Simple 
Umwälzpumpe 

 Allgemeine Information

Abmessungen der Pumpe, mm

Daten zur Pumpe
Type:                                                     WILO PARA 15-130/6-43/SC
Gewinde:                                               G 1"
Gesamtlänge:                                       130 mm
Energie Effizienz Index (EEI):               ≤ 0,20
Max. Förderhöhe:                                  6,7 m
Max. Volumenstrom:                             3,2 m3/h
Max. Betriebstemperatur:                     100 °C
Max. Betriebsdruck:                              10 bar
Spannungsversorgung:                        1~230 V +10%/-15%, 50/60 Hz (IEC 8 Standardspannung)
Schutzklasse:                                        IPx4D
Isolationsklasse:                                    F
Minimaler Vordruck am Sauganschluss, um Kavitation bei jeweiliger Wassertemperatur zu vermeiden
Mindestvordruck bei 50°C / 95 °C:        0.5m / 4.5 m
Kennlinienfeld der Pumpe
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HERZ - Mixing set

Pump dimensions

Pump data
Type:  WILO PARA 15-130/6-43/SC 
Thread:  G 1"
Overall length:  130 mm
Energy Efficiency Index (EEI):  ≤ 0,20
Max. delivery head:  6,7 m
Max. volume flow:  3,2 m3/h
Max. operating temperature:  100 °C
Maxi. operating pressure:  10 bar
Mains connection:  1~230 V +10%/-15%, 50/60 Hz (tensiune standard /IEC 8 standard voltage)
Protection class:  IPx4D
Insulation class:  F
Minimum suction head at suction port to avoid cavitation at water pumping temperature
Minimum suction head at 50/95 °C:  0.5 / 4.5 m

Pump hydraulic operation area

HERZ - mixing set 
Circulation pump used in HERZ - mixing set 
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Pump dimensions

Pump data
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HERZ - PUMPENGRUPPE Simple 3 F532 

Produktbeschreibung

1. Bedientaste zur Pumpeneinstellung
2. Laufsignal / Fehlersignal ausführen LED
3. Anzeige des ausgewählten Steuermodus
4. Anzeige der ausgewählten Kennlinie (I, II, III)
5. Netzanschluss: 3-poliger Steckverbinder

Indikator der Beleuchtung - LED
- Signalanzeige
• Die LED leuchtet im normalen Betrieb grün
• LED leuchtet / blinkt im Fehlerfall

- Anzeige des ausgewählten Steuermodus Δp-v, Δp-c und der konstanten 
Geschwindigkeit

- Anzeige der ausgewählten Pumpenkurve (I, II, III) im Steuermodus

- LED-Anzeigekombinationen während der Pumpenentlüftungsfunktion, des 
manuellen Neustarts und der Tastensperre

Inbetriebnahme
Inbetriebnahme nur durch qualifiziertes Fachpersonal 

Die Pumpe versucht einen automatischen Neustart, wenn eine Blockierung 
festgestellt wird. Wenn die Pumpe nicht automatisch neu startet:

- Aktivieren Sie den manuellen Neustart über die Bedientaste: Halten Sie die Taste 
5 Sekunden lang gedrückt und lassen Sie sie dann los.
• Die Neustartfunktion wird eingeleitet und dauert max. 10 Minuten.
• Die LEDs blinken nacheinander im Uhrzeigersinn.

- Um abzubrechen, drücken und halten Sie für 5 Sekunden die Bedientaste.

HINWEIS
Nach dem Neustart zeigt die LED die zuvor eingestellten Werte der Pumpe 
an.
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Pump data
Type:  WILO PARA 15-130/6-43/SC 
Thread:  G 1"
Overall length:  130 mm
Energy Efficiency Index (EEI):  ≤ 0,20
Max. delivery head:  6,7 m
Max. volume flow:  3,2 m3/h
Max. operating temperature:  100 °C
Maxi. operating pressure:  10 bar
Mains connection:  1~230 V +10%/-15%, 50/60 Hz (tensiune standard /IEC 8 standard voltage)
Protection class:  IPx4D
Insulation class:  F
Minimum suction head at suction port to avoid cavitation at water pumping temperature
Minimum suction head at 50/95 °C:  0.5 / 4.5 m

Pump hydraulic operation area

Product description 

1  Operating button for pump adjustment

2  Run signal/fault signal LED

3  Display of selected control mode

4  Display of selected characteristic curve (I, II, III)

5  Mains connection: 3-pin plug connection

 
Indicator lights - LEDs 

- Signal display
 • LED is lit up in green in normal opertaion
 • LED lights up/flashes in case of a fault  

 

- Display of selected control mode Δp-v, Δp-c and constant speed

- Display of selected pump curve (I, II, III) within the control mode

- LED indicator combinations during the pump venting function, manual restart 
and key lock

 

 
Commissioning
Commissioning only by qualified technicians.

Manual restart  

The pump attempts an automatic restart upon detecting a blockage. If the pump 
does not restart automatically: 
 

 - Activate manual restart via the operating button: press and hold for 5 seconds, 
then release.
 • The restart function is initiated, and lasts max. 10 minutes.
 • The LEDs flash in succession clockwise. 

 - To cancel, press and hold the operating button for 5 seconds. 

i NOTICE
After the restart, the LED displays shows the previously set values of the pump. 

Page 5

HERZ - Mixing set

Pump data
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Pump data
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Pump data
Type:  WILO PARA 15-130/6-43/SC 
Thread:  G 1"
Overall length:  130 mm
Energy Efficiency Index (EEI):  ≤ 0,20
Max. delivery head:  6,7 m
Max. volume flow:  3,2 m3/h
Max. operating temperature:  100 °C
Maxi. operating pressure:  10 bar
Mains connection:  1~230 V +10%/-15%, 50/60 Hz (tensiune standard /IEC 8 standard voltage)
Protection class:  IPx4D
Insulation class:  F
Minimum suction head at suction port to avoid cavitation at water pumping temperature
Minimum suction head at 50/95 °C:  0.5 / 4.5 m
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- Signal display
 • LED is lit up in green in normal opertaion
 • LED lights up/flashes in case of a fault  

 

- Display of selected control mode Δp-v, Δp-c and constant speed

- Display of selected pump curve (I, II, III) within the control mode

- LED indicator combinations during the pump venting function, manual restart 
and key lock

 

 
Commissioning
Commissioning only by qualified technicians.

Manual restart  

The pump attempts an automatic restart upon detecting a blockage. If the pump 
does not restart automatically: 
 

 - Activate manual restart via the operating button: press and hold for 5 seconds, 
then release.
 • The restart function is initiated, and lasts max. 10 minutes.
 • The LEDs flash in succession clockwise. 

 - To cancel, press and hold the operating button for 5 seconds. 

i NOTICE
After the restart, the LED displays shows the previously set values of the pump. 
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Entlüften
Füllen und entlüften Sie das System richtig. Wenn die Pumpe nicht automatisch 
entlüftet:

- Aktivieren Sie die Pumpenentlüftungsfunktion über die Bedientaste: 
Halten Sie 3 Sekunden gedrückt, dann loslassen.
• Die Pumpenentlüftungsfunktion wird gestartet und dauert 10 Minuten.
• Die oberen und unteren LED-Reihen blinken abwechselnd im Abstand von 1 
Sekunde.

- Um abzubrechen, halten Sie die Bedientaste 3 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

HINWEIS
Nach dem Neustart zeigt die LED die zuvor eingestellten Werte der Pumpe 
an.

Elektrischer Anschluss
Installation nur durch qualifiziertes Fachpersonal.
- Stromart und Spannung müssen den Angaben auf dem Typenschild entsprechen.
- Maximale Absicherung: 10 A, Träge.
- Betreiben Sie die Pumpe nur mit sinusförmiger Wechselspannung AC.
- Schaltfrequenz beachten:
• Ein- / Ausschaltvorgänge über Versorgungsspannung ≤ 100/24 h.
• ≤ 20 / h bei einer Schaltfrequenz von 1 min. zwischen Ein- und Ausschalten über Netzspannung.
- Der elektrische Anschluss muss über ein festes Verbindungskabel erfolgen, das mit einem Anschlussgerät oder 
einem allpoligen Schalter mit einer Kontaktöffnungsbreite von mindestens 3 mm ausgestattet ist.
- Verwenden Sie ein Verbindungskabel mit ausreichendem Querschnitt (z. B. H05VV-F3G1.5), um vor austretendem 
Wasser zu schützen und um eine Zugentlastung der Kabelverbindung zu gewährleisten.
- Verwenden Sie ein hitzebeständiges Verbindungskabel, wenn die Flüssigkeitstemperaturen 90 ° C überschreiten.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Verbindungskabel weder die Rohre noch die Pumpe berührt.

Netzkabel anschließen

Kabelbelegung:
• 1 gelb / grün: PE
• 2 blau: N
• 3 braun: L
- Drücken Sie den Verriegelungsknopf des 3-poligen Pumpensteckers 
und verbinden Sie den Stecker mit dem Stecker des Steuermoduls, bis 
er einrastet..

Verwendungszweck
Hocheffiziente Umwälzpumpen der Wilo-Para-Serie sind ausschließlich für die Umwälzung von Flüssigkeiten in 
Warmwasserheizsystemen und ähnlichen Systemen mit sich ständig ändernden Volumenströmen vorgesehen.
Zulässige Flüssigkeiten:
- Heizungswasser nach VDI 2035 (CH: SWKI BT 102-01) oder ÖNORM H 5195.
- Ethylen- oder Propylenglykol in einem Mischungsverhältnis* 25 - 50%.
* Glykol hat eine höhere Viskosität als Wasser. Wenn Beimischungen von Glykol verwendet werden, müssen 
die Pumpdaten der Pumpe korrigiert werden, um dem Mischungsverhältnis zu entsprechen. Die beabsichtigte 
Verwendung umfasst die Einhaltung dieser Anweisungen und der Spezifikationen und Kennzeichnungen auf der 
Pumpe.
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Electrical connection
May only be installed by qualified technicians.
 - The current type and voltage must correspond to the specifications on the rating plate.
 - Maximum back-up fuse: 10 A, slow-blow.
 - Only operate the pump with sinusoidal AC voltage.
 - Note the switching frequency: 

 • On/off switching operations via mains voltage ≤ 100/24 h.
 • ≤ 20/h for a switching frequency of 1 min. between switching on/off via mains voltage.

 - The electrical connection must be made via a fixed connecting cable equipped with a connector device or an 
all-pole switch with a contact opening width of at least 3 mm.
 - Use a connecting cable with sufficient outer diameter (e.g. H05VV-F3G1.5) to protect against leaking water 
and to ensure strain relief on the threaded cable connection.

 - Use a heat-resistant connecting cable where fluid temperatures exceed 90 °C.
 - Ensure that the connecting cable does not make contact with either the pipes or the pump.

Connecting the mains cable
Fill and vent the system correctly. If the pump does not vent automatically: 

- Cable assignment:
 • 1 yellow/green: PE
 • 2 blue: N
 • 3 brown: L 

 
- Press down the locking button of the 3-pin pump plug and connect the plug 

to the plug connection of the control module until it snaps into place.

 
Intended use  
High-efficiency circulators in the Wilo-Para series are exclusively intended for circulating fluids in hot-water heating  
systems and similar systems with constantly changing volume flows.
Permitted fluids:
 - Heating water according to VDI 2035 (CH: SWKI BT 102-01).
 - Water-glycol mixtures* with a maximum of 50% glycol.
*Glycol has a higher viscosity than water. If admixtures of glycol are used, the pumping data of the pump must be 
corrected to  match the mixing ratio. Intended use includes observing these instructions and the specifications and 
markings on the pump.

 
 Venting

Fill and vent the system correctly. If the pump does not vent automatically: 

 - Activate the pump venting function via the operating button: press and hold for 
3 seconds, then release.
 • The pump venting function is initiated and lasts 10 minutes.
 • The top and bottom LED rows flash in turn at 1 second intervals. 

 - To cancel, press and hold the operating button for 3 seconds. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

i NOTICE
After venting, the LED display shows the previously set values of the pump. 
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HERZ - PUMPENGRUPPE Simple 
Sicherheitsanlegethermostate

 Allgemeine Information 

Abmessungen in mm

Daten zum Sicherheitsanlegethermostat
Type: Afriso GAT / 7HC 
Anwendung:  für den Einsatz in Heizung, Klima, Lüftung mit Befestigungsband 
                                                                                 zur Montage auf Rohren von Ø 16 mm bis Ø 100 mm 
Einstellbereich:  20/90 °C - Temperatur innerhalb des Gehäuses einstellbar
Schaltdifferenz: Δt: 8 K ± 2 K
Fühlerelement:  Bimetall
Schaltkontakt:  Wechselkontakt, NC16 (2,5) A 250V AC, NO 2,5A 250 V AC 
Gehäuse:  Grundplatte aus Stahl (verzinkt), Oberteil aus Kunststoff (grau) 
Max. Temperatur:  85 °C am Gehäuse
Schutzklasse:  IP 20
Kabeleinführung:  Schraubverbindung M20x1.5
Konformität:  CE-Kennzeichnung, EU-Richtlinien 2014/35 / EU (LVD), 
                                                                                 2014/30 / EU (EMC), 2011/65 / EU (RoHS)
Sicherheitshinweise
Es besteht die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags, Verletzungen oder Tod. Installation, Inbetriebnahme, Reparatur 
und Außerbetriebnahme müssen durch Fachpersonal gemäß den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen erfolgen. Arbeiten 
an elektrischen Teilen dürfen nur von Fachpersonal durchgeführt werden. Trennen Sie das Gerät von der 
Stromversorgung, bevor Sie die Abdeckung des Geräts entfernen oder wenn die Abdeckung beschädigt ist. Niemals 
spannungsführende Teile berühren! Überprüfen Sie die Wärmebeständigkeit der Rohre. Die Geräteentsorgung ist 
gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften durchzuführen (elektrische Geräte).
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Contact thermostat data
Type:  Afriso GAT / 7HC 
Application:  contact thermostat for use in heating, air conditioning, ventilation,  
  with clamping tape for mounting on pipes  
  from 16 mm to max. 100 mm diameter 
Setting range:  20/90 ° C - temperature adjustable from inside the housing
Switching differential: Δt 8 K + 2 K
Sensor element:  bimetal
Switching contact:  changeover contact, NC16 (2,5) A 250V AC, NO 2,5A 250 V AC V
Housing:  base plate galvanized steel, upper part gray plastic 
Max. Temperature:  85 ° C on the housing
Protection class:  IP 20
Cable entry:  screw connection M20x1.5
Conformity:  CE marking, EU directives 2014/35 / EU (LVD), 2014/30 / EU  
  (EMC), 2011/65 / EU (RoHS)

Safety instructions:
There is a risk of electric shock, injury or death. Installation, commissioning, repair and decommissioning are carried 
out by qualified persons in accordance with the statutory provisions. Work on electrical parts may be carried out only 
by a qualified electrician. From the power supply disconnect device before removing the cover of the unit or if the cover 
is damaged. Never touch live parts! Check the heat resistance of the pipes. Dispose of the appliance in the household 
waste. Device disposal according to local regulations (electrical equipment).
 

HERZ - mixing set 
Contact thermostat used in HERZ - mixing set 

General information

Contact thermostat dimensions
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HERZ - PUMPENGRUPPE Simple 
Thermostat mit Anlegefühler 

Allgemeine Information 

Abmessungen in mm

Daten zum Thermostatkopf
Type:     1 9420 88
Einstellbereich:     20–50 °C
Max. Differenzdruck:   0,75 bar - für geräuscharmen Betrieb sollten 0,2 bar nicht 
                                                                        überschritten werden
Länge des Kapillarrohres:    2000 mm
Hysterese:     0,3 K
Einfluss der Heizungsmediumstemperatur: 0,15 K / 10 K 
Übertemperaturschutz:    10 K über zulässigen Höchstwert

Anwendungsbereich
HERZ-Thermostat mit Anlegefühler, bestehend aus Thermostat mit Flüssigkeitsfühler (Hydrosensor), Kapillarrohr 
und Anlegefühler, M30 x 1,5. Es kann auf alle HERZ-Ventile mit Gewinde M30 montiert werden, die für einen 
thermostatischen Betrieb ausgelegt sind. 
 
Installationsanleitung
1. Schrauben Sie die Schraubkappe oder den Handantrieb vom Thermostatventil ab.
2. Öffnen Sie den Thermostatkopf vollständig und schrauben Sie die Überwurfmutter auf das Ventil. Montieren Sie 
den Thermostatkopf so, dass die Handradskala gut lesbar ist.
3. Ziehen Sie die Überwurfmutter mit einem Schlüssel SW 30 leicht an.
4. Überprüfen Sie die Funktionalität, indem Sie das Handrad drehen und das Thermostat auf die gewünschte 
Temperatur einstellen.

Anlegefühler
Der Anlegefühler wird mit Schellen an der Rohrleitung befestigt, kann aber auch in eine Tauchhülse eingesteckt 
werden. Eine optimale Wärmeübertragung muss gewährleistet sein.

Einstellung des Thermostats mit Anlegefühler
Die gewünschte Temperaturbegrenzung kann durch folgende Einstellwerte erreicht werden. Je nach Art der 
Installation und Systemauslegung können Temperaturabweichungen auftreten.

Skala 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
~ °C 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

Page 8

HERZ - Mixing set

HERZ - mixing set 
Thermostats with Contact Sensor used in HERZ - mixing set 

General information

Contact thermostat dimensions

Thermostat data
Type:     1 9420 88
Setting range:     20–50 °C
Max. differential pressure:   0.75 bar for low-noise operation should not exceed 0.2 bar
Capillary tube length:    2000mm
Hysteresis:     0,3 K
Heating medium temperature influence:  0,15 K / 10 K 
Over-temperature protection:   10 K over full scale value

Field of application:
HERZ-Thermostat with floor thermostat, consisting of thermostat with liquid sensor (hydrosensor), capillary tube and 
tube probe (M30 x 1.5). It can be mounted on all HERZ valves, which are designed for thermostatic operation. 
 
Installation instructions:
1. Unscrew the screw cap or hand drive from the thermostatic valve lower part.
2. Fully open the thermostatic head, place the union nut on the valve. Turn the thermostatic head so that the handwheel 
scale is easy to read.
3. Tighten the union nut moderately with the SW 30 wrench.
4. Check operation by turning the handwheel and adjust the thermostat to the desired temperature.

Contact sensor 
The contact sensor is attached to the pipeline by means of clamps, but can also be plugged into a diving sleeve. Proper 
heat transfer must be ensured.

Setting of the thermostats with Contact Sensor
The desired temperature limitation can be achieved by following temperature values. Some deviations of temperature (K) 
can occur depending on the type of installation and the system design.

Scale 1 2 3 4 5 6 7

~°C 20 25 30 35 40 45 50

Ø
11
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Ersatzteil Beschreibung Artikelnr. Stk.

Thermometer   
 

 0 - 80 °C
1 6383 01 1

Adapter 1″ - G1-1/4″  
Dient zur Verbindung der Pummpengruppe Simp-

le mit einem Fußbodenheizungsverteiler. 
G =1″ 

G1 = 1- 1/4″ 
SW = 41

1 6383 08 2

Adapter G 1″  
Er wird für Fußbodenheizungsverteiler verwendet 

mit Balkenabstand 220 mm (Mitte/Mitte).  
G = 1″

SW = 36

1 6383 04 1

Anschlussverschraubung mit freidrehender 
Überwurfmutter G1″ - R1″   

  Dient zur Verbindung der Pummpengruppe 
Simple mit einem Fußbodenheizungsverteiler.   

G = 1″ 
R = 1″ 

SW = 36

1 6383 06 2

Exzenter-Anschlussverschraubung G1″  
Dient zur Verbindung der Pummpengruppe Simp-

le mit einem Fußbodenheizungsverteiler.  
 G = 1″ 
G = 1“

SW = 36
SW1 = 26

L = 33

1 6383 09 1

Obere Mischeinheit
G = 1”

SW = 36
Ø = 12

1 6383 10 1

Untere Mischeinheit
G = 1”

SW = 36
M = 30x1,5

1 6383 11 1

Kugelhahn mit freidrehender Überwurfmutter
G = 3/4”
G1 = G1”

L = 80
1 6383 12 1
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Spare parts

Sketch Description Article Nr. Pcs.

Thermometer   
 

 0 - 80 °C
2220654H 1

Adapter G1” - G1-1/4”  
It is used for connecting the mixing set with the 

floor heating distributor. 
G=1” 

G1=1-1/4” 
SW= 41

2250801R 2

Connector with free moving nut G1”- R1”    
  It is used for connecting the mixing set with the 

floor heating distributor.   
G=1” 
R=1” 

SW=36

1900974R 2

Adapter G1”
It is used for floor heating manifolds where the 

wheelbase is (H) 220 mm.
G=1” 

SW=36

2140812R 1

Eccentric connector G1”  
It is used for connecting the mixing set with the 

floor heating distributor.  
 G=1“ 

SW=36 
SW1=26 

 L=33

1900977R 1

Upper mixing unit  

 G=1”                                                                         
SW=36                                                                        
Φ=12

 1900978R 1

Lower mixing unit     
 

G=1”                                                                       
SW=36                                                             

M=30x1,5

1900979R 1

Ball valve with free moving nut
 

G= 3/4”
G1=G1”

L=80

1832024R 1
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wheelbase is (H) 220 mm.
G=1” 

SW=36

2140812R 1

Eccentric connector G1”  
It is used for connecting the mixing set with the 

floor heating distributor.  
 G=1“ 

SW=36 
SW1=26 

 L=33

1900977R 1

Upper mixing unit  

 G=1”                                                                         
SW=36                                                                        
Φ=12

 1900978R 1

Lower mixing unit     
 

G=1”                                                                       
SW=36                                                             

M=30x1,5

1900979R 1

Ball valve with free moving nut
 

G= 3/4”
G1=G1”

L=80

1832024R 1

Page 9

HERZ - Mixing set

Spare parts

Sketch Description Article Nr. Pcs.
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Please note: All specifications and information within this document are reflecting the information available at the time of going to print and meant for informational purpose only.  
Herz Armaturen reserves the right to modify and change products as well as its technical specifications and/or it function according to technological progress and requirements. All diagrams are indicative in nature and 
do not to be complete. It is understood that all images of Herz products are symbolic representations and therefore may visually differ from the actual product. Colours may differ due to printing technology used. In case 
of any further questions don’t hesitate to contact your closest HERZ Branch-Office.

Example of system with HERZ products
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